

Case Number: 25-5459

NO DATE FOR ORAL ARGUMENT SET

*United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

TOBY STOVER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia

Case No.: 1:24-639 (TJK)

(Hon. Timothy J. Kelly, U.S. District Judge)

Ray L. Flores II
11622 El Camino Real Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92130
Phone (858) 367-0397
Fax: (888) 336-4037
rayfloreslaw@gmail.com
CA State Bar No. 233643
DC Circuit Bar No.: 64657

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties	i
1. Plaintiff-Appellant	i
2. Defendants-Appellees	i
B. Rulings Under Review	i
C. Related Cases	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	xi
OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
A. The Facts, the APA, and Case Law Confirm Ms. Stover has Standing.....	10
1. The Facts as Pled.....	10

2.	The APA Requires Judicial Review of an Agency's Interpretation of Statutory Authority	11
a.	NPS's No-Cash Policy Violates the APA, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), in that it is Contrary to Law – the Legal Tender Statute 31 U.S.C. § 5103	14
b.	This Court has Jurisdiction to Determine Whether NPS's Conduct Violates the APA	15
3.	Case Law Confirms Ms. Stover's Standing Under Lujan	16
a.	Ms. Stover's Harm was Actual.....	16
i.	The District Court Ruled on Only One-Half of Lujan's Injury Test	19
b.	The Harm is Traceable to NPS's Unlawful Actions	21
c.	The Harm is Redressable by a Favorable Judicial Decision	21
B.	The U.S. Dollar is Legal Tender	22
1.	The NPS's No-Cash Policy Offends Legal Tender	23
2.	The Internal Revenue Service has a Duty to Accept Cash Payments	26
3.	The NPS's No-Cash Policy is Wasteful and Illegal	26
C.	The District Court's Errors in Applying the Facts	28
1.	This is a Case of First Impression.....	31
2.	Ms. Stover's Prospective Harm as Pled Entitles Her to Declaratory and Quasi-Injunctive Relief	34
D.	Defendants' Motion to Dismiss under Rule 12(b) Should Have Been denied since Plaintiff Pled a Valid Claim	35
1.	Ms. Stover Exceeded the Standard to Survive a Motion to Dismiss.....	36

2. The Court Failed to Obey its Duty to Correctly Construe Pleadings	37
E. The Issues Presented for Review Affirm the need for Vacatur and Remand.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	38
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Federal Cases**

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11
<i>Am. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc., v. Mike Espy</i> , 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	35
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	16, 17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	35, 36
<i>Cato Inst. v. SEC</i> , 4 F.4th 91 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388. (1987).....	12, 13
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	36
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 18 App. D.C. 468 (1901)	22
<i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	35, 37
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	11

<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. IRS</i> , 261 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	36
<i>Erdberg v. On Line Info. Servs.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145760 (N.D. Ala. 1973).....	34
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937).....	16
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	16, 17
<i>Hikvision USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 97 F.4th 938 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	13
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 U.S. App. D.C. 35 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	37
<i>La. Public Serv. Com. v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16, 18, 30, 38
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Milam v. United States</i> , 524 F.2d 629 (9th Cir. 1974)	22
<i>Picano v. Emerson</i> , 353 Fed. Appx. 733 (3d Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	36
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	17

<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288, 88 L. Ed. 733, 64 S. Ct. 559 (1944).....	12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	18
<i>Tanner-Brown v. Haaland</i> , 105 F.4th 437 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>Tenn. Scrap Recyclers Ass 'n v. Bredesen</i> , 556 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009).....	32, 33
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2000).....	13
<i>Ward v. Joslin</i> , 105 F. 224 (1st Cir. 1900).....	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	18
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Bennett</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Idaho 2005)	14
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 586 U.S. 9 (2018).....	15
<i>Zukerman v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	37
United States Constitution	
Article III	12, 16, 18, 30
Article III § 2, cl. 1	16

Federal Statutes

1 U.S.C.	
§ 204(a)	14
5 U.S.C.	
§§ 701–706.....	11
§ 702.....	11, 12, 14
§ 706.....	3
§ 706(2)	14
§ 706(2)(A)	4, <i>passim</i>
§ 706(2)(C).....	14, 15
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	2
§ 1331.....	1
§ 1343.....	1
§ 1391(e)(1)	1
§ 2201.....	1
§ 2202.....	1
31 U.S.C.	
§ 5103.....	2, <i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983.....	33

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 4(a).....	2
----------------	---

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8(a)(2).....	35
Rule 12	3
Rule 12(b)	35
Rule 12(b)(1).....	9, 10, 36, 37
Rule 12(b)(6).....	9
Rule 12(b)(6).....	35, 36
Rule 57	1

Online Sources

<i>5 U.S. Code § 706 - Scope of review</i> , Cornell Law School Legal Information Institute, https://www.law.cornell.edu/uscode/text/5/706#:~:text=To%20the%20extent,accordance%20with%20law%3B	6
<i>2026 Free Entrance Days in the National Parks</i> , National Park Service, Plan Your Visit, https://www.nps.gov/planyourvisit/passes.htm#:~:text=2026%20Free%20Entrance,applicable%20nonresident%20fees	22
<i>Cash Payments to the IRS Over \$10,000: Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Internal Revenue Service, IRS.GOV (last updated Feb. 29, 2024), https://www.irs.gov/payments/cash-payments-to-the-irs-over-10000-frequently-asked-questions	26
<i>Cashless FAQ</i> , National Park Service, Lava Beds National Monument California, https://www.nps.gov/labe/planyourvisit/cashless-faq.htm#:~:text=better%20steward%20of%20our%20visitors%E2%80%99%20dollars	26
<i>Entrance Fees by Park</i> , National Park Service, About Us, https://www.nps.gov/aboutus/entrance-fee-prices.htm?park=&state=&entrancePassRequired=&timedEntry=&page=1&parking=	23
<i>Fees & Passes</i> , National Park Service, Home Of Franklin D Roosevelt National Historic Site New York, https://www.nps.gov/hofr/planyourvisit/fees.htm#:~:text=All%20visitors%20must,not%20accept%20cash	24
<i>Memorandum re Acceptance of Cash Payments at Taxpayer Assistance Centers</i> , Office of Chief Counsel, Internal Revenue Service, IRS.GOV, https://www.irs.gov/pub/lanoa/pmta01942_7439.pdf	26

<i>Paying in Cash at an IRS Taxpayer Assistance Center? Here's What to Expect at Each Step Along the Way</i> , IRS Publication 5436-A, Catalog Number 74738R, Department of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Service, IRS.GOV (Aug. 2020), https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p5436aes.pdf	26
<i>Payment Cards: Costs and Benefits for Federal Entities</i> , Government Accountability Office, GAO-25-107298 (Apr. 30, 2025), https://files.gao.gov/reports/GAO-25-107298/index.html?_gl=1*1cw8qjj*_ga*MTk3MDIyMzkxNS4xNzY5MDk5ODM4*_ga_V393SNS3SR*czE3NjkwOTk4MzgkbzEkZzAkDDE3NjkwOTk4MzgkajYwJGwwJGgw#:~:text=More%20than%2085,U.S.%20merchants	27
<i>Query Results for “Cashless,” National Park Service, https://www.nps.gov/search/?query=Cashless&sitelimit=&affiliate=nps&page=1</i>	24
<i>Why would the US government ever refuse the US dollar?</i> The Hill: Thennes, J., opinion contributor May 31, 2025, https://thehill.com/opinion/finance/5325863-cash-refusal-national-parks-controversy/	10
<i>Your Fee Dollars at Work</i> , National Park Service, About us, https://www.nps.gov/aboutus/fees-at-work.htm#:~:text=Of%20the%20more%20than%20four%20hundred%20national%20parks%20in%20the%20National%20Park%20System%20just%20over%20a%20hundred%20parks%20charge%20an%20entrance%20fee	23
Other Authorities	
Jonathan R. Siegel, Administrative Conference of the United States, The ACUS Sourcebook of Federal Judicial Review Statutes 42-51 (2022)	14
